

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING DISCRETIONARY APPOINTMENTS TO SPECIAL DISTRICT BOARDS

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-477, appointing candidates who filed declarations of candidacy and faced no opposition to Special District Boards; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code section 10515 provides that the Board of Supervisors may appoint any remaining vacancies; and

WHEREAS, the following districts with remaining vacancies were notified by the Clerk of the Board that the Board of Supervisors was seeking qualified applicants to fill the upcoming vacancies: Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District, Mystic Mine Road Community Service District, Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection District and Rough and Ready Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, a Public Notice of Insufficient Candidates was published in the Union Newspaper on September 22, 2022, and posted on county bulletin boards pursuant to Government Code section 549784 and placed on the County website; and

WHEREAS, applications were not submitted for the upcoming positions on the Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District, the Mystic Mine Road Community Service District, or the Rough and Ready Fire Protection District; and

WHEREAS, two applications from David Collins and Robert Paulus were received for the upcoming positions on the Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints David Collins and Robert Paulus to the Peardale-Chicago Park Fire Protection District for four-year terms ending December 4, 2026; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints William Craig Combs and Philip Gamick to the Donner Summit Public Utility District for four-year terms ending December 4, 2026.